

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

Secondary income								
Period	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance	General government				
				Receipts		Expenditure		
				Total	of which: Current taxes on income, wealth, etc.	Total	of which:	
							Value added tax and gross national income- based on Union own resources	Social benefits
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
2011	49,860	86,193	–	36,334	9,088	6,469	31,338	19,893
2012	51,671	92,067	–	40,397	7,522	4,843	34,188	21,854
2013	58,986	104,030	–	45,044	9,328	6,247	39,542	26,870
2014	61,785	103,228	–	41,443	11,186	8,158	39,681	26,434
2015	71,152	109,923	–	38,770	14,853	10,565	39,154	25,675
2016	64,727	102,985	–	38,259	13,982	10,850	36,963	21,263
2017	66,367	117,332	–	50,964	13,535	9,783	36,939	19,582
2018	68,879	118,600	–	49,722	14,336	10,195	42,664	25,217
2019	79,538	129,914	–	50,375	15,763	11,714	45,378	25,836
2020	81,180	134,586	–	53,406	15,111	10,959	50,118	28,088
2021	98,680	158,627	–	59,947	20,589	11,840	57,853	34,457
2022	106,628	175,025	–	68,397	21,067	14,241	61,359	32,303
2023	106,165	172,582	–	66,418	22,185	14,794	57,126	28,293
2024	113,114	182,445	–	69,331	21,085	14,882	55,309	26,540
2025	119,125	187,823	–	68,698	20,234	14,019	60,298	28,706
2023 Q2	30,734	40,381	–	9,647	9,674	8,178	12,801	7,472
Q3	24,336	39,939	–	15,603	3,577	2,034	13,146	7,313
Q4	25,695	50,529	–	24,834	4,497	2,171	17,131	6,673
2024 Q1	26,926	41,772	–	14,846	4,170	2,786	12,010	6,114
Q2	32,189	42,757	–	10,568	9,191	7,703	12,344	6,181
Q3	26,581	42,409	–	15,828	3,681	2,117	12,902	6,549
Q4	27,418	55,507	–	28,089	4,043	2,277	18,053	7,695
2025 Q1	29,163	45,386	–	16,223	4,747	3,380	13,512	6,361
Q2	34,117	45,568	–	11,451	8,870	7,356	13,673	7,321
Q3	27,457	46,004	–	18,547	3,052	1,553	14,612	7,071
Q4	28,388	50,865	–	22,477	3,565	1,731	18,501	7,954
2026 Q1	31,043	50,270	–	19,227	4,284	3,152	17,047	11,127
2023 Oct.	8,084	14,277	–	6,193	1,124	392	5,140	2,574
Nov.	8,246	14,305	–	6,059	1,202	446	5,170	2,605
Dec.	9,366	21,947	–	12,581	2,170	1,333	6,822	1,494
2024 Jan.	8,560	13,065	–	4,505	998	540	3,251	1,289
Feb.	9,168	14,241	–	5,073	1,583	1,128	4,181	2,297
Mar.	9,198	14,466	–	5,268	1,588	1,118	4,579	2,528
Apr.	9,958	13,742	–	3,784	2,208	1,656	3,658	1,887
May	12,298	13,982	–	1,684	4,656	4,189	4,050	1,887
June	9,932	15,033	–	5,101	2,327	1,858	4,636	2,407
July	8,642	14,373	–	5,730	890	404	4,293	2,183
Aug.	8,705	13,858	–	5,153	1,092	521	4,224	2,183
Sep.	9,234	14,178	–	4,945	1,699	1,192	4,385	2,183
Oct.	8,792	14,871	–	6,078	1,053	511	4,602	2,183
Nov.	8,825	16,213	–	7,388	1,028	459	5,903	2,183
Dec.	9,801	24,424	–	14,623	1,963	1,307	7,548	3,329
2025 Jan.	9,390	14,887	–	5,497	1,245	772	4,535	1,485
Feb.	9,852	15,222	–	5,370	1,728	1,280	4,868	2,436
Mar.	9,920	15,276	–	5,356	1,774	1,328	4,109	2,440
Apr.	10,272	15,032	–	4,760	1,578	1,023	4,232	2,440
May	13,776	15,402	–	1,625	5,506	5,036	4,772	2,440
June	10,069	15,135	–	5,066	1,786	1,296	4,670	2,440
July	9,446	14,929	–	5,483	1,195	710	4,482	2,440
Aug.	8,947	14,944	–	5,997	895	373	4,836	2,218
Sep.	9,064	16,131	–	7,067	961	470	5,294	2,413
Oct.	9,161	15,571	–	6,410	847	281	5,227	2,413
Nov.	9,235	17,007	–	7,771	975	397	6,459	3,048
Dec.	9,992	18,287	–	8,295	1,743	1,053	6,815	2,493
2026 Jan.	9,602	16,506	–	6,903	830	494	5,398	3,113
Feb.	11,103	16,741	–	5,638	1,770	1,316	5,948	3,736
Mar.	10,338	17,023	–	6,686	1,685	1,342	5,701	4,278

1 Includes insurance premiums and claims (excl. life insurance policies). 2 Transfers between resident and non-resident households.

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

All sectors excl. general government 1							Period		
Balance	Receipts	Expenditure			Balance				
		Total	of which:						
			Personal transfers 2	of which: Workers' remittances		Social contributions			
9	10	11	12	13	14	15			
–	22,250	40,772	54,855	2,977	2,977	2,795	–	14,083	2011
–	26,667	44,149	57,879	2,952	2,952	3,757	–	13,730	2012
–	30,214	49,659	64,488	3,250	3,229	2,839	–	14,830	2013
–	28,495	50,600	63,547	3,476	3,451	2,555	–	12,948	2014
–	24,302	56,300	70,768	3,540	3,523	3,279	–	14,468	2015
–	22,981	50,744	66,022	4,214	4,196	2,808	–	15,278	2016
–	23,404	52,833	80,393	4,632	4,613	3,066	–	27,560	2017
–	28,329	54,543	75,936	5,152	5,142	3,848	–	21,393	2018
–	29,615	63,776	84,536	5,446	5,431	3,983	–	20,760	2019
–	35,008	66,069	84,467	5,926	5,908	4,043	–	18,398	2020
–	37,264	78,091	100,774	6,189	6,170	4,236	–	22,683	2021
–	40,293	85,561	113,665	8,104	7,204	4,508	–	28,104	2022
–	34,941	83,980	115,457	7,891	7,806	4,927	–	31,477	2023
–	34,224	92,029	127,136	8,347	8,246	5,094	–	35,107	2024
–	40,065	98,891	127,524	8,601	8,500	5,258	–	28,633	2025
–	3,127	21,060	27,580	1,973	1,952	1,182	–	6,520	2023 Q2
–	9,570	20,759	26,793	1,970	1,952	1,174	–	6,034	Q3
–	12,634	21,199	33,398	1,975	1,952	1,359	–	12,200	Q4
–	7,840	22,756	29,761	2,086	2,062	1,270	–	7,006	2024 Q1
–	3,153	22,997	30,413	2,088	2,062	1,217	–	7,415	Q2
–	9,222	22,900	29,507	2,086	2,062	1,213	–	6,606	Q3
–	14,010	23,375	37,455	2,087	2,062	1,394	–	14,079	Q4
–	8,765	24,416	31,874	2,152	2,125	1,295	–	7,458	2025 Q1
–	4,803	25,247	31,895	2,151	2,125	1,259	–	6,648	Q2
–	11,560	24,405	31,392	2,149	2,125	1,259	–	6,987	Q3
–	14,936	24,823	32,364	2,150	2,125	1,446	–	7,540	Q4
–	12,763	26,758	33,223	2,132	2,125	1,293	–	6,464	2026 Q1
–	4,015	6,960	9,138	658	651	412	–	2,178	2023 Oct.
–	3,968	7,044	9,135	658	651	411	–	2,091	Nov.
–	4,652	7,195	15,125	659	651	536	–	7,930	Dec.
–	2,252	7,562	9,815	696	687	424	–	2,253	2024 Jan.
–	2,597	7,585	10,060	695	687	422	–	2,475	Feb.
–	2,991	7,609	9,887	695	687	423	–	2,277	Mar.
–	1,450	7,750	10,084	696	687	407	–	2,334	Apr.
+	606	7,642	9,932	695	687	406	–	2,290	May
–	2,309	7,605	10,397	697	687	405	–	2,792	June
–	3,403	7,753	10,080	695	687	405	–	2,327	July
–	3,132	7,613	9,634	695	687	404	–	2,020	Aug.
–	2,686	7,534	9,793	696	687	404	–	2,259	Sep.
–	3,550	7,740	10,268	697	687	423	–	2,529	Oct.
–	4,875	7,797	10,310	696	687	421	–	2,513	Nov.
–	5,585	7,838	16,877	694	687	549	–	9,038	Dec.
–	3,290	8,146	10,352	718	708	432	–	2,207	2025 Jan.
–	3,140	8,125	10,355	717	708	432	–	2,230	Feb.
–	2,335	8,146	11,167	717	708	431	–	3,021	Mar.
–	2,654	8,694	10,800	716	708	420	–	2,106	Apr.
+	734	8,270	10,630	717	708	419	–	2,359	May
–	2,884	8,283	10,465	717	708	419	–	2,182	June
–	3,287	8,251	10,447	716	708	420	–	2,196	July
–	3,941	8,051	10,108	716	708	420	–	2,056	Aug.
–	4,333	8,103	10,837	717	708	419	–	2,735	Sep.
–	4,380	8,314	10,344	717	708	438	–	2,030	Oct.
–	5,484	8,260	10,547	716	708	437	–	2,287	Nov.
–	5,072	8,250	11,473	717	708	571	–	3,223	Dec.
–	4,568	8,773	11,108	711	708	431	–	2,335	2026 Jan.
–	4,179	9,333	10,792	710	708	431	–	1,459	Feb.
–	4,016	8,653	11,323	711	708	432	–	2,670	Mar.